503808388 05/02/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3855036

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID H TEGTMEIER	04/29/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HIBERVINE LLC	
Street Address:	1745 WILDCAT CREEK RD.	
City:	MANHATTAN	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66503	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15142866

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (785)741-8933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7852842843

Email: daniel@mclawllc.com

Correspondent Name: MISHLER COUGHLIN LAW LLC
Address Line 1: 821 MAIN ST, PO BOX 283
Address Line 4: SABETHA, KANSAS 66534

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2016-04-01506	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL J COUGHLIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel J Coughlin/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=hibervine patent assignment agreement notorised #page1.tif source=hibervine patent assignment agreement notorised #page2.tif

PATENT 503808388 REEL: 038437 FRAME: 0246

Assignment Agreement

Inventor(s):

David H. Tegtmeier

Assignee:

HiberVine, LLC together with any successors, legal

representatives of assignee

Title of Invention:

Apparatus for Protecting Cold Sensitive Scions

Attorney Docket No.:

2016-04-01506

1 Assignment

Inventors hereby assign and transfer their interest in the entire right, title, and interest for the invention and in all applications for patent including any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, international, substitute, and reissue application(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, reissues, and reexamination certificates that may be granted on the invention identified above.

2 Consideration; Acknowledgement of Receipt

The Inventors hereby acknowledge the receipt and sufficiency of one dollar, in addition to other good and valuable consideration, in consideration of this Assignment.

3 Authorization to Issue

Inventors authorize and request the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all patents resulting from application(s) identified above to the Assignee as Assignee of the entire interest.

4 Inventor Promises

Inventors respectively make the following covenants:

- 1. I have full right to convey the entire interest assigned in this Assignment;
- 2. I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement(s) in conflict with this Assignment;
- 3. I agree that this assignment is binding on me and my heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives;
- 4. I will execute any and all documents to enable Assignee to protect and enforce the Intellectual Property Rights, including but not limited to: Oath or Declaration by the inventor; substitute statements with respect to the inventor; assignment that contains the statement(s) required for an oath or declaration from the inventor; Power of Attorney; interference or post-grant paperwork; documents in connection with International

Assignment of Interest
Patent Application Title: Apparatus for Protecting Cold Sensitive Scions
Docket Number: 2016-04-01506
Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 038437 FRAME: 0247 Protection of the Invention; and documents necessary to maintain or confirm by reissue or reexamination a grant of a valid US patent.

Inventor Declarations

Inventors respectively hereby declare that:

- 1. The application was made or authorized to be made by me.
- 2. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
- 3. I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.
- 4. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

In testimony of the above, the Inventor(s) are respectively executing this Assignment and Declaration on the date indicated below.

STATE OF KANSAS

COUNTY OF RILLY

_____, 2016, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared David H. Tegtmeier, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

[SEAL]

Nancy F. DeBauche NOTARY PUBLIC

August DeBauche Notary Public
Hy appl expires: October 28th 2018

Assignment of Interest Patent Application Title: Apparatus for Protecting Cold Sensitive Scions Docket Number: 2016-04-01506 Page 2 of 2

> **PATENT** REEL: 038437 FRAME: 0248

RECORDED: 05/02/2016